Ypamato

B % & H £
Instruction Manual

wII7V-ZVTRE
Self cleaning system

SCI10, 11, 15, 16, 18

ZDtE. KEREBEWLEITWLEE.
FCERBONESTENET,
AEEOERICH > TIZ. BEUREGHAE%
EBRETBFAVEEE, NAZLERL
THOSIELLBENLCFEE L,

X, BERMACE-SBIZ., BFEWCHEDS
ADBWDTHESNDETBICREELTLE
Ly,

Before using this sewing equipment,
please read the instruction manual and
understand the contents well.

After reading the instruction manual,
please keep it in a location where it is

easy to access for operators.

J

% VAMATO SEWING MACHINE MFE. 60, LT,



H “X/CONTENTS

1. SCEREIKDWT(SC10, 11, 15, 16, 18) 1
.1 B= 1
1.2 AR E DRED 1

2. MfHE >
2.1 EFASROWONTHE 2
2.2 WE H UOOED T A 2
2.3 EE/NMJOBDNTA 3
2.4 IVEEXN 4

1. Outline of SC device (SC10, 11, 15, 16, 18) 6
1.1 Outline 6
1.2 Adjusting ventilating amount 6

2. Installation Jj
2.1 Air deflector 7
2.2 Blowing hole screen 7
2.3 Lint removal pipe 8

9

24 Air piping diagram

% % % ILLUSTRATED SPARE PARTS LIST % * %

T EDHH

FURBEHRBRAEICELD, ERABRETETZIEHBDET, ZORICIR. FEORED L USBEELE D—LBH, FHEE—
BUABWEEHBDETOT, BSHUHTTRIREZN, T, FBORRICH>TRALEHL T ETH, F—0ED
PEBENBENREINTEBELICEETCERWIERBNET,

Attention

The description in this instruction manual is subject to change for improvements of the commodity without
notice.




1.sc&®IcoL T (SC10, 11, 15, 16, 18)

SC10, 11, 15, 16, 18 V7 7 Y —= v VBT SC#
BN, ARTAHY FPINEHBOFaYHT A REELR o .
SHETFE D ICBE 5T, AL—FIKRELL. WELE [ RIS
ERBER R TELY AT LT, =

¥, REHSEELRY. FaYick3 I 7L LRAL

ZEWBT o = ¥ o |ig
B EnTEFET | = I:I g:‘m]]]
SCIO%E %1729 —=y7%EP/N2151050) A 5
N¥a—LEEELIIRVF 2 FHATEE | 8
SCIIB +®A722Y—=y/EELLE2L—FRD I ff fe S| ER NN
IPA VT DRy F(P/N2159919) ;
SC15%E SClIMELK] ¥712K2%EE» AT 3~
HDxy FP/N2159922) K1
SCI6%E SClIBBLK] ¥#IzK2EBELMHAT 2~
HDX vy FP/N2159933)
BHL, LFa2L—F L7 N7 I3EGREY
A
SCIS%E kA 72U —=y VEEP/N2159935)

1.2 XREDREE e

2V DOEEBEEPRBEEGEI L > TRRREZ 2 HEND 3154, BRBROOBMMERZEE T2 Lick-
T2BRBICHETEE Y,

LN

BEOGEE., BRABROZWMEZT OFA4 FHOLOIELRAATL I v, (K2 2H)
SV OEENES. FaY ORENDRGBEE, EAFBHROZMZT 0S4 FHOLDIELRAATL
v, (K3 £H)

SCEEZMFELZVWEAEIZ. BEFBEROZIOIAL TLEEX v,

X 3

1 5C10, 11, 15, 16, 18



2 M5 E
2.1 BGAESIROED FITA

(1) S volzikl,

(2) S rEBEAIZET,

(3) REAROZIERXP@2AK%2BD T, WHHAT,

(4) RFAERQZ. WETODHA FEHOICHERICIZDIA
.

(5) REAROZE D 1) %,

B6) IvvrrEEILT. Keklz AN,

2.2 RELULODEDFIF7

(1) REH L 0RO % H3Zr OQICHLY) [ 3,
(2) REHLOKO®ZHEZ 2 X ) I LTRAEARGEND%
W27 OIZIER Y@ 2ATHY [T 3,

iy
o s
LB j\

SC10, 11, 15,16, 18 2




2. BNAE

2.3 EENATOWMOFA

(1) BEAL 7O 4 TREENY FO% 2M@ET,

(2) BEANAL TOE AL TREENY FO% 2 o vAEKIZIER
P@2ATHY T3,

(3) BEAA TOICEBEBE» S D34 7L BT 5,

- ANEE ~
1O0KREEENS. SCEHEBLUMBERT S &,
BWAHDBBLBEDET,

REZREZFEALLESR. TROLSIKERELTLE
W,

SC10, 11, 18-+ 0.2MPa(2kgf/cm?)

SC15, 16¢-+«+- 0.6MPa(6kgf/cm?)

/

5Cl10, 11, 15,16, 18




2. 375k

24 T7EREH

RZ2SZBIZZT7 L T2ERLTLREI W,
SCI10%i&

NF21-—LKEFERAICT

| )

/

N¥ 2 — KB

RYF 2 UERS AT

L¥alL—%
S Ay A

< I7R»5

1E: SCI10 #HEBEIZIZEE 4 7N D
I7ERSBRIIEENE YA

X 8

5Cl10,11, 15,16, 18 4



2. RS 7HE

SC11,SC18¥&E

BEARLT

¥: SC18 ¥EfFizit. 7 V7RO
L¥ 2L —FEEENETA

X 9

SC15,SC16 &

X L¥alL—%
ITFNSNVT

< L7E»S

SRR~ 1\ B SCl6 @Iz, =707k
K1, K2EB» S L¥alb—FREENTEYA

10

5 SC10,11, 15,16, 18



1.0utline of SC device (SC10, 11, 15, 16, 18)

SC10, 11, 15, 16 and 18 are self-cleaning system
(described as SC device after this) that can keep
a clean and comfortable environment for operators.
It eliminates clogged dust around the lower knife
holder and under the stitch plate by cutting mate-—
rial during the sewing. And also makes maintenance
easily and prevents troubles caused by the lint.
SC10 device: Self-cleaning device (P/N2151050)
It enables to collect lint by vacuum
or venturi system
SC11 device: Set of self-cleaning device, regula-
tor, and air valve(P/N2159919)
SC15 device: SC11 device and kit for K1 or K2 device
(P/N2159922)
SC16 device: SC11 device and kit for K1 or K2 device
(P/N2159933) '

Not including regulator and air valve
SC18 device: Self-cleaning device(P/N2159935)

1.2 Adjusting ventilating amount

to lint
collecting device

[N

H
)
i

Select the type of setting by changing the position of the air deflector @ depending on the

sewing speed and sewing condition.

To set the standard position, insert the air deflector(D into the guides® and ®). (See Fig. 2)
At high speed and less dust during sewing, insert the air deflector into the guides® and

@. (See Fig. 3)

When not using SC device, remove the air deflector@.

te |t
t 5t 2]

standard setting

Fig. 2

Fig. 3

SC10, 11, 15, 16, 18 6



2.Installation

2.1 Air deflector

(1) Drain the oil from the machine.

(2) Tilt the machine backward.

(3) Loosen two screws@ and remove the wind guide
plate @.

(4) Insert the air deflector @ into the guides ®
of the oil reservoir@D securely.

(5) Reset the wind guide plate ®.

(6) Raise the machine upright and supply the oil.

2.2 Blowing hole screen

(1) Install the blowing hole screen® on the oil res—
ervoir D. '

(2) Install the wind guide plate (front)®@ on the
0il reservoir() while pressing the blowing hole
screen(® with two screws®.

Fig. 6

SC10, 11, 15, 16,

18




2.Installation

2.3 Lint removal pipe

(1) Put two pipe clamps® to the lint removal pipe
@.

(2) Install the lint removal pipe @ and the pipe
clamps® on the machine frame with two screws
.

(3) Connect the lint removal pipe D to the pipe
from the lint collecting device.

——— ACAUTION ————

Suction is not enough when connecting another device to

one lint collecting device for SC OO device.
When using pneumatic system, air pressure should be set
as below.

SC10, 11 or 18 device: 0.2 MPa (2 kef/cm?)

SC15 or 16 device: 0.6 MPa (6 kgf/cm?)

- /

sc10, 11, 15, 16, 18 8



2.Installation

2.4 Air piping diagram

Connect the air pipes for each device, referring Fig. 8 to 11.

SC10 device

vacuum device type

/

/

vacuum device

lint removal pipe

venturi system type

. regulator
venturi tube .
air valve
¢ from air
) source
to lint
removal box
. pedal

lint removal pipe

Note: For SC10 device, the air
related parts are not included
except for lint removal pipe.

Fig. 8

9 SC10, 11, 15, 16, 18



2. Installation

SC11, SC18 device

regulator

to lint removal box

<« from air
source
lint removal pipe

Note: For SC18 device, air valve

and regulator are not included

Fig. 9

SC15, SC16 device

regulator

¢ air connector air valve

to lint

from air
removal box & <

source

lint removal pipe

pedal

L

venturi tube

v

to lint removal box T
from K1 or K2 device

Note: For SC16 device, air valve

and regulator are not included.

Fig. 10

SC10, 11,

15, 16, 18 10



ILLUSTRATED
SPARE PARTS LIST

SC10,11, 15,16, 18



SC10 DEVICE

S§C10, 11, 15, 16, 18



SC10 DEVICE SCIO%E 1
e
RefNo Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req

1 2151067 Lint Removal Pipe SEENRALT 1

2 2151066 Pipe Clamp KA TEE/NV R 2

3 110094 Screw(M4-0.7 X 6) =87 2

4 2151059 Blowing Hole Screen RO 1

5 2151057 Wind Guide Plate(Front) BENIRED 1

6 110001 Screw(M4-0.7 x 5.4) I2=3% 2

7 2151058 Air Deflector ERER 1

8 2151050 & Self-cleaning Device, C. Set vLToU—Z VB RR) 1

SC10, 11, 15, 16, 18



2

SC11, SC15, SC16 DEVICE(1)

SC10, 11, 15, 16,



SC11, SC15, SC16 DEVICE(T1) SC11, SC15, SC16&iE (1 )2
.

Ref.No Parts No. Description m & Amt. Req
1 2151043 Lint Removal Pipe EENMT 1
2 2151066 Pipe Clamp IRA7TEENRY R 2
3 110094 Screw(M4-0.7 x 6) Exy 2
4 2151059 Blowing Hole Screen WA H 2O 1
5 2151057 Wind Guide Plate(Front) JEE ()] 1
6 110001 Screw(M4-0.7 X 5.4) IERY 2
7 2151058 Air Deflector B R 1
8 2159935 & Self-cleaning Device, C. Set I 7U—Z v TERBRR) 1

SC11 device(P/N2159919) :Set of self-cleaning device, regulator, and air valve
SC15 device (P/N2159922) :SC11 device and kit for Kl or K2 device
SC16 device(P/N2159933) :SC11 device and kit for K1 or K2 device
Not including regulator and air valve

SC11 % (P/N2159919) : BT 7V —= 0 JHEBL L2 L—FRUR=T ALTDE v b
SC15 4.8 (P/N2159922) :SC11 B & K1 - K2 EBZHAT -0k Y b
SC16 48 (P/N2159933) :SC11 & L K1 X K2 BB EHHT S -0DE v I

BL, VFalb—Z LT VT IIERERA

SC10, 11, 15, 16, 18



3

SC11 DEVICE(2)

SC10, 11, 15, 16, 18



SC11 DEVICE(2)

SC11&E(2)

3

RefNo Parts No. Description m & Amt. Req
1 1098015 [0033939] Hose Band(12-20mm) =R/ R(12~20mm) 1
2 1094011 Hose Nipple(¢ 8-PT1/8) R—RAZv ) 1
3 1097000 Regulator(AR2000-01BG) L¥alL—% 1
4 009960 Screw(M5-0.8 x 16) Ry 2
5 000669 Washer Ty 4
6 000600 Spring Washer A7)0y v 2
7 000009 Nut Fv bk 2
8 1097001 Regulator Support L*1L—9WfR 1
9 006905 Wood Screw(¢ 5.1 x 20) ARY 2

10 0010263 Connector(¢ 6-PT1/8) aAxv %5 1
11 1096030 Air Tube(4 X 6 x 3000mm)(Black) IF7Fa1—7(8) 1
12 1298000 Air Valve, Complete Set T 7N (#B) 1
13 0033938 Collar(6.4 x 13 X 9mm) HZ7— 1
14 005040 Screw(11/64-40 x 85) ERY 5
15 0033937 Return Spring T 7/NIL7HEBI/A R 1
16 0033936 Air Valve Holder IFZNRITBRAE 1
17 0033935 Air Valve Stop IFNITRRwiR 1
18 000334 Nut raba 1
19 005505 Adjusting Screw(11/64-40 x 16) BERY 1
20 1090133 TAC Valve, C. Set TAC/NILT(B) 1
21 0010052 TAC Valve TAC /LT 1
22 000623 Gasket Ny F> 2
23 0010112 Joint({ ¢ 6-M5) ®F 2
24 1098015 [0033940] Hose Band(12-20mm) R—RJ/ R(12~20mm) 1
25 1096000 Air Hose(12 x 18 x 2000mm) IFPHKR—X 1
26 0011987 UL Clamp ULo>>7 3
27 009814 Wood Screw(¢ 3.1 x 20) RRY 3

SC10, 11, 15, 16, 18



4
SC15 DEVICE(2)

12

14

RladidadidiaY
.

SC10, 11, 15, 16, 18



SC15 DEVICE(2)

SC15&EE(2)

4

RefNo Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 1098015 [0033939] Hose Band(12-20mm) =2/ R{12~ 20mm) 1
2 1094011 Hose Nipple(¢ 8-PT1/8) =Ry 7L 1
3 1097000 Regulator(AR2000-01BG) L¥alL—% 1
4 009960 Screw(M5-0.8 X 16) xRy 2
5 000669 Washer Ty 4
6 000600 Spring Washer RATYVT Ty v 2
7 000009 Nut PAAY 2
8 1097001 Regulator Support L& 1L — Btk 1
9 006905 Wood Screw(¢ 5.1 x 20) RRY 2

10 0010263 Connector(¢ 6-PT1/8) aAxo % 1
11 1096030 Air Tube(4 X 6 X 3000mm)(Black) IF7Fa—T(E) 1
12 1298000 Air Valve, Complete Set IF/IULT ) 1
13 0033938 Collar(6.4 X 13 X 9mm) h7— 1
14 005040 Screw(11/64-40 X 8.5) Exy 5
15 0033937 Return Spring IFINLT#EBICR 1
16 0033936 Air Valve Holder IFZNNILTERAE 1
17 0033935 Air Valve Stop IFZINNNTAN I 1
18 000334 Nut +Twhk 1
19 005505 Adjusting Screw(11/64-40 X 16) BRI 1
20 1090133 TAC Valve, C. Set TAC /X)L 7 (#8) 1
21 0010052 TAC Valve TAC/L T 1
22 000623 Gasket IRy F Y 2
23 0010112 Joint(¢ 6-M5) T 2
24 1094008 [1094057] Union T-Connector(¢ 6) A=AV TIART S 1
25 1098015 [0033940] Hose Band(12-20mm) R— R/ K12~ 20mm) 3
26 1096003 Air Hose(12 x 18 x 2000mm) IF7R—2A 1
27 0010290 Connector(¢ 6-PT1/8) HF R
28 0010310 Venturi Tube RyFaUE 1
29 0022392 Air Hose(12 X 18 X 1000mm) ITF7R—2R 1
30 1096005 Air Hose(12 X 18 x 500mm) IFPR—X 1
31 0011987 UL Clamp uLo>>7 3
32 009814 Wood Screw(¢ 3.1 x 20) y NZ S 3

SC10, 11, 15,16, 18



5
SC16 DEVICE(2)

SC10, 11, 15, 16, 18



SC16 DEVICE(2) SC16 %8 (2) 5
[ |

RefNo Parts No. Description m A Amt.Req
1 0011987 UL Clamp uLos>7 - 3
2 009814 Wood Screw(¢ 3.1 X 20) AR 3
3 1096003 Air Hose(12 X 18 x 2000mm) IF7HR—RA 1
4 1098015 [0033940] Hose Band(12-20mm) R— /> R(12-20mm) 3
5 1094008 [1094057] Union T-Connector(¢ 6) A=A TAXV Y 1
6 0010290 Connector(¢ 6-PT1/8) HFE 1
7 0010310 Venturi Tube RyFaUE 1
8 0022392 Air Hose{12 X 18 x 1000mm) IFIR—R 1
9 1096005 Air Hose(12 X 18 x 500mm) IF7R—RA 1

10 1096030 Air Tube{4 x 6 X 300mm)(Black) IF7Fa—T(8) 1

SC10, 11, 15,16, 18



6

SC18 DEVICE




4 SC18 DEVICE

SCI8 & E

6

Ref.No Parts No. Description m % Amt. Req
1 2151043 Lint Removal Pipe BT 1
2 2151066 Pipe Clamp NATERNY R 2
3 110094 Screw(M4-0.7 X 6) = 8% 2
4 2151059 Blowing Hole Screen W OR 1
5 2151057 Wind Guide Plate(Front) EEIANE RG] 1
6 110001 Screw(M4-0.7 X 5.4) ERY 2
7 2151058 Air Deflector B FEEER 1
8 2159935 Self-cleaning Device, C. Set BTV TEBEHR) 1

SC10, 11, 15, 16, 18



yjamato

PRI UEERIER
YAMATO SEWING MACHINE MFe. 00,170

4-4-12,NISHITENMA, KITA-KU, OSAKA,JAPAN
TEL : 81-6-6364-1321 FAX :81-6-6364-1307

T530-0047 ARGLEREXEITHIE 22
TEL(06)6364-1321(/) FAX(06)6365-5176

P/N 9730079 (P/I/E)

No.5 Edited in 2007.10

(SC10,11, 15, 16, 18) Printed in Japan 2007.10.1H &)



	目次
	[P1]   1. SC装置について(SC10, 11, 15, 16, 18)
	[P1]   1.1 概要
	[P1]   1.2 送風量の調節

	[P2]   2. 取付方法
	[P2]   2.1 風調節板の取り付け方
	[P2]   2.2 吹き出し口の取り付け方
	[P3]   2.3 集塵パイプの取り付け方
	[P4]   2.4 エア配管図


	CONTENTS
	[P6]   1. Outline of SC device(SC10, 11, 15, 16, 18)
	[P6]   1.1 Outline
	[P6]   1.2 Adjustiing ventilating amount

	[P7]   2. Installation
	[P7]   2.1 Air deflector
	[P7]   2.2 Blowing hole screen
	[P8]   2.3 Lint removal pipe
	[P9]   2.4 Air piping diagram


	ILLUSTRATED SPARE PARTS LIST
	[P1]   SC10 DEVICE
	[P2]   SC11, SC15, SC16 DEVICE(1)
	[P3]   SC11 DEVICE(2)
	[P4]   SC15 DEVICE(2)
	[P5]   SC16 DEVICE(2)
	[P6]   SC18 DEVICE




